HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG
May 16, 2007 Hearing Room D
1:00 P.M. Tapes 61 - 62
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair

Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem

Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. John Lim

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Gene Whisnant

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Jerry Krummel

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 1040 — Work Session

SB 392A — Work Session

SB 318A — Work Session

SB 800A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 989A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 23A — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
61A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
SB 1040 — WORK SESSION
019 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
027 Rep. Greenlick
028 Olsen
032 Rep. Greenlick
033 Olsen
035 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT SB 1040-3
amendments dated 05/15/0. (EXHIBIT A)
VOTE: 7-0-2
EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Krummel
61A Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
039 Olsen
043 Chair Buckley
047 Linda Allaway, Asthma Educator, Portland (EXHIBIT B)



SB 392A — WORK SESSION

088
101
103
116
123
127
130
141
147

151
156

61A

168
200
201
203
208
211
223
227
234

247
250
254
260
264

269

276
282
289
291
318
321
329
344
358
369
372

George Okulitch, Representative, American Lung Association
Allaway

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Dallum

Allaway

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Roblan

Allaway

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves SB 1040 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Lim
VOTE: 7-0-2
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Krummel
Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion on the floor.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Rep. Roblan

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT SB 392A-2
amendments dated 05/08/07 (EXHIBIT C).

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Whisnant

VOTE: 5-2-2
AYE: 5 - Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Roblan, Buckley
NAY: 2 - Lim, Whisnant

EXCUSED: 2 -Clem, Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT SB 392A-4
amendments dated 05/16/07. (EXHIBIT D)

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Clem

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Komp

VOTE: 6-2-1

AYE: 6 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Roblan,

Buckley



SB 318A — WORK SESSION

378

384
393

414

62A

62A

417
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036
037
042

048
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091
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099
103
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110
112
116
123
128

NAY: 2 - Lim, Whisnant

EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves SB 392A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Lim

VOTE: 6-2-1

AYE: 6 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Roblan,
Buckley

NAY: 2 - Lim, Whisnant

EXCUSED: 1 -Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Buckley

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT SB 318A-15
amendments dated 05/14/07. (EXHIBIT E)

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Rep. Greenlick
Olsen

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Roblan

Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)
Rep. Lim

Rep. Whisnant

Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Government Relations Consultant,
Oregon Education Association

Rep. Whisnant

Wimmer Whelan

Rep. Whisnant

Wimmer Whelan

Rep. Roblan

Bennett

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Komp

Bennett

Wimmer Whelan

Rep. Komp

Rep. Dallum

Bennett

Rep. Dallum

Bennett

Rep. Dallum

Rep Roblan

Rep. Dallum

Bennett

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Whisnant



62A

134
138
143

166
171
178
185
195
209
225
238
263
267
273

279
281

287
306
320
325

334

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Whisnant

Ozzie Rose, Executive Director, Confederated Oregon School

Administrators

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Roblan

Wimmer Whelan

Rep. Dallum

Rose

Rep. Dallum

Rose

Rep. Komp

Chair Buckley

Rep. Whisnant

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves SB 318A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Buckley

SB 800A — PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

61B

337
381
418

471

019
039
044
049
050
052
061
069
080
089
099
107
112
118

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Sen. Doug Whitsett, State Senator District 28

Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)

Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Director, Oregon
School Board Association (OSBA)

Green

Rep. Komp

Green

Rep. Komp

Olsen

Rep. Roblan

Green

Rep. Roblan

Green

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Whisnant

Bennett

Green

Rep. Whisnant



61B

120
130
135
145
149
157
163

180
192

205
221
241
254
260

265

282

Green

Rep. Whisnant

Green

Rep. Whisnant

Green

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Lim

Sen. Whitsett

Bennett

Green

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT SB 800A-4
amendments dated 05/15/07. (EXHIBIT F)

VOTE: 7-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Krummel

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 800A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GARRARD will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Buckley

SB 989A — PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

62B

62B

284
289
345
357
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371
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037

042

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Rep. Ron Maurer, State Representative, House District #3
Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Maurer
Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Roblan
Rep. Maurer
Rep. Roblan
Rep. Maurer
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Maurer
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Maurer
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Maurer
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Maurer
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Maurer
Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Maurer
Rep. Greenlick



045
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SB 23A — WORK SESSION
112

123
135
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140

142

148
158
160
SB 800A — WORK SESSION

164

168
170
172
175

62B 178
184

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Chair Buckley

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Maurer

David Martin, Staff, Office of Sen. Joanne Verger

Rep. Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves SB 989A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley

Rep. Dallum

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves SB 23A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. DALLUM will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Dallum requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. CLEM to
BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
“MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 800A to the
floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.”

VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Buckley

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Olsen

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:53 p.m.

A. SB 1040, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
B. SB 1040, written testimony, Linda Allaway, 7 pp
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SB 392A, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
SB 392A, -4 amendments, staff, 2 pp
SB 318A, -15 amendments, staff, 5 pp
SB 800A, -4 amendments, staff, 3 pp



