# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION**

### TAPE LOG

#### May 16, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 61 - 62

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair Rep. Brian Clem Rep. Mitch Greenlick Rep. John Lim Rep. Arnie Roblan Rep. Gene Whisnant
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Jerry Krummel
STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEA	.RD:

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 1040 – Work Session
SB 392A – Work Session
SB 318A – Work Session
SB 800A – Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 989A – Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 23A – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	<b>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER</b>
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
61A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
<u>SB 1040 – WO</u>	ORK SESSION	
	019	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	027	Rep. Greenlick
	028	Olsen
	032	Rep. Greenlick
	033	Olsen
	035	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT SB 1040-3
		amendments dated 05/15/0. (EXHIBIT A)
		<b>VOTE: 7-0-2</b>
		EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Krummel
61A		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	039	Olsen
	043	Chair Buckley
	047	Linda Allaway, Asthma Educator, Portland (EXHIBIT B)

	000		
	088	•	tch, Representative, American Lung Association
	101	Allaway	
	103	Rep. Greenlic	k
	116	Rep. Dallum	
	123	Allaway	
	127	Rep. Greenlic	k
	130	Rep. Roblan	
	141	Allaway	
	147	<b>MOTION:</b> F	Rep. Dallum moves SB 1040 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	151	Rep. Lim	
	156	<b>VOTE: 7-0-2</b>	
		AYE:	In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		<b>EXCUSED:</b>	2 - Clem, Krummel
			ey declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. GREE	NLICK will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SB 392A – WOF</u>			
	168	Derrick Olsen	, Committee Administrator
	200	Rep. Greenlic	k
	201	Olsen	
	203	Rep. Roblan	
	208	Rep. Greenlic	k
	211	Olsen	
	223	Rep. Roblan	
	227	Chair Buckley	<i>V</i>
	234	MOTION: F	Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT SB 392A-2 mendments dated 05/08/07 (EXHIBIT C).
	247	Rep. Lim	х , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	250	Chair Buckley	<i>y</i>
	254	Rep. Greenlic	
	260	Rep. Whisnan	
	264	<b>VOTE: 5-2-</b>	
	-	AYE:	5 - Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Roblan, Buckley
		NAY:	2 - Lim, Whisnant
		<b>EXCUSED:</b>	2 - Clem, Krummel
		Chair Buckle	ey declares the motion CARRIED.
61A	269		Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT SB 392A-4 mendments dated 05/16/07. (EXHIBIT D)
	276	Rep. Lim	
	282	Chair Buckley	Ý
	289	Rep. Lim	
	291	Rep. Whisnan	ıt
	318	Chair Buckley	Į.
	321	Rep. Lim	
	329	Rep. Dallum	
	344	Rep. Clem	
	358	Rep. Roblan	
	369	Rep. Komp	
	372	<b>VOTE: 6-2-</b>	1
		AYE:	6 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Roblan,
		Buckley	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		v	

		NAY: 2 - Lim, Whisnant
		EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	378	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves SB 392A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	384	Rep. Lim
	393	<b>VOTE: 6-2-1</b>
		AYE: 6 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Roblan,
		Buckley
		NAY: 2 - Lim, Whisnant
		EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	414	Chair Buckley
<u>SB 318A –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	417	Chair Buckley
	422	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT SB 318A-15 amendments dated 05/14/07. (EXHIBIT E)
	430	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
62A	009	Rep. Greenlick
	014	Olsen
	017	Rep. Dallum
	019	Rep. Greenlick
	025	Rep. Roblan
	030	Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)
	036	Rep. Lim
	037	Rep. Whisnant
62A	042	Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon Education Association
	048	Rep. Whisnant
	051	Wimmer Whelan
	057	Rep. Whisnant
	059	Wimmer Whelan
	063	Rep. Roblan
	066	Bennett
	069	Rep. Roblan
	072	Rep. Komp
	080	Bennett
	081	Wimmer Whelan
	089	Rep. Komp
	091	Rep. Dallum
	093	Bennett
	099	Rep. Dallum
	103	Bennett
	107	Rep. Dallum
	110	Rep Roblan
	112	Rep. Dallum
	116	Bennett
	123	Rep. Dallum
	128	Rep. Whisnant

	134	Rep. Roblan
	138	Rep. Whisnant
	143	Ozzie Rose, Executive Director, Confederated Oregon School
		Administrators
	166	Rep. Whisnant
	171	Rep. Roblan
	178	Wimmer Whelan
	185	Rep. Dallum
	195	Rose
	209	Rep. Dallum
	225	Rose
	238	Rep. Komp
	263	Chair Buckley
	267	Rep. Whisnant
	273	VOTE: 8-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
62A	279	Chair Buckley
	281	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves SB 318A to the floor with a
	287	<b>DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.</b> Rep. Roblan
	306	Rep. Dallum
	320	Chair Buckley
	325	VOTE: 8-0-1
	525	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	334	Chair Buckley
<u>SB 800A - PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING AND V	
	337	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	381	Sen. Doug Whitsett, State Senator District 28
	418	Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
		of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)
	471	Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Director, Oregon
(1D	010	School Board Association (OSBA)
61B	019 039	Green Bon Komp
	039	Rep. Komp
	049	Green Bon Komp
	050	Rep. Komp Olsen
	052	Rep. Roblan
	061	Green
	069	Rep. Roblan
	080	Green
	089	Rep. Roblan
	099	Rep. Whisnant
	107	Bennett
	112 118	Green Rep. Whisnant

	120	Green
	130	Rep. Whisnant
	135	Green
	145	Rep. Whisnant
	149	Green
	157	Rep. Whisnant
	163	Rep. Dallum
61B	180	Rep. Lim
	192	Sen. Whitsett
	205	Bennett
	221	Green
	241	Rep. Dallum
	254	Rep. Greenlick
	260	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT SB 800A-4
	-00	amendments dated 05/15/07. (EXHIBIT F)
		VOTE: 7-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Krummel
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	265	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 800A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. GARRARD will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	282	Chair Buckley
<u>SB 989A</u>	– PUBLIC HEARING A	ND WORK SESSION
	284	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	289	Rep. Ron Maurer, State Representative, House District #3
	345	Rep. Greenlick
	357	Rep. Maurer
	359	Rep. Greenlick
	371	Rep. Roblan
	383	Rep. Maurer
	411	Rep. Roblan
	417	Rep. Maurer
	428	Rep. Dallum
	430	Rep. Maurer
	441	Rep. Dallum
	443	Rep. Maurer
	449	Rep. Dallum
	454	Rep. Maurer
	457	Rep. Dallum
	466	Rep. Maurer
	477	Rep. Dallum
62B	020	Rep. Dallum
	023	Rep. Maurer
62B	030	Rep. Greenlick
	037	Rep. Maurer
	042	Rep. Greenlick

	045	Chair Buckley
	049	Rep. Roblan
	054	Rep. Maurer
	071	David Martin, Staff, Office of Sen. Joanne Verger
	097	Rep. Greenlick
	100	MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves SB 989A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 8-0-1
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED:1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
CD 22 A W	VODV SESSION	<b>REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
<u>SB 23A - V</u>	VORK SESSION 112	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	123	Rep. Dallum
	135	Chair Buckley
	133	Rep. Dallum
	140	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves SB 23A to the floor with a
	140	DO PASS recommendation.
	142	<b>VOTE: 8-0-1</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	1.10	<b>REP. DALLUM will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	148	Chair Buckley
	158	Rep. Greenlick
	160	Chair Buckley
<u>SB 800A –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	164	MOTION: Rep. Dallum requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. CLEM to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
		"MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 800A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
		recommendation."
		VOTE: 8-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	168	Chair Buckley
	170	Rep. Roblan
	172	Rep. Lim
	175	Chair Buckley
62B	178	Olsen
	184	Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:53 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 1040, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
  B. SB 1040, written testimony, Linda Allaway, 7 pp

- C. SB 392A, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. SB 392A, -4 amendments, staff, 2 pp E. SB 318A, -15 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- F. SB 800A, -4 amendments, staff, 3 pp